Decision No. PESSS @ i:%ﬁ @ E NA&

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE S’.’CA’LE OF CALIFORNIA

Investigation on the Commission's

own motion into the operations,

rates, and practices of JAMESON

TRUCK LINES, a California corpo- Case No. 6136
ration, and ROY and DAROL JAMESON,

copartners, dolng business as

ROY JAMESON & SON.

Marvin Handler for Jameson Truck Lines and Roy
Jameson & Som, respondents.

William L. Knecht for California Farm Bureau
Federation, interested party.

Karl K. Roos for the Commission's staff,

OPINION

This Commission, on June 24, 1958, issued an order of
investigation into the operatioms, rates and practices of Jameson
Truck Lines, a Califormia corporstion, and' Roy and Darol Jameson,
co-partners, doing business as Roy Jameson & Son, who were, at the
time the transportationm in issue was performed, engaged in the busgi-
ness of tramsporting property over the public highways under various
guthorizations issued by this body. Pursuant to sald oxdex public
hearings were held in San Frencisco on February 11, 1959 and March 9,
1959 before Examiner James F. Mastoris., Briefs were filed byﬂ both
parties and this matter was submitted om April 15, 1959.

Purpose of Investigation

The purposé' of this investigation is to ascerﬁaiﬁ:
(1) Vhether either, any or all respondents named have viélated
Section 3667 of the Public Utilities Code by charging and collecting
a lesser compensation for the txamsportation of property them the

applicable rates preseribed in Minimum Rate Tariffs Nos. 2 and 8, or
either of them. |




C. 6136 jo

(2) Whether respondents Roy Jameson and Darol Jameson have
violated Section 494 of the Public Utilities Code by charging and
collecting for the txansportation of property & different compen-
sation than the rates and charges specified in theixr schedules filed
and in effect at the time the transporxtetion was performed.

Staff's Evidence |

Evidence offered by the staff of the Commission indicated

that, with respect to some 38 shipments of general commodities traﬁs-
ported from August to October 1957 primarily between San Francisco
Bay Area cities and southern Califoxnia points, thé reSpondeﬁts
violated various prpvisions-of the aforementioned ﬁinimum rate tariffs
and their highway common carrier xrate schedules by.improperly ra:ing
said shipments. The majority of the violations comsisted of erroneous
consolidation of multiple-lot movements and incorrect apﬁlication of
split pickup and delivery rules. Most of the errors that occurred4
resulted from the lack of propex documentation. Further cvidence

was produced showing‘thac, on many shipments, information appearing
on the carrier's documents was not sufficient to permit determination
of the applicable‘minimum rate and charge. |

Respondents® Position

The respondents conceded that violations occurred es
charged by the staff as to all shipments in issue excépt two. As to
those two, exhibited in freight bills Nos. 41105 dated October 4,
1957 and 32277 dated September 6, 1957, it is contended that the
freight moved under the permits held by the corpoxate respondent
and not, as alleged by the staff, ﬁnder the certificate and authori-
ties held by Roy Jemeson and Daxol Jameson. The carrier alleges the
partaership and corporation are separate and distinct entities and
should be recognized as such. In support of the posicion taien,

cvidence was presented showing that each entity had separate payrolls,

-2~




bank accounts and accounting‘records. The corporation was formed
after some of the partnmership's shippers objected to transporting

their freight under the higbway common caxrier certificate possessed
by the said Jamesoms. |

Findings and Conclusions

In view of the undisputed facts‘and after careful comsidera-
tion of the record, we f£ind that the staff's charges have been proven
as alleged. We £ind no difficulty in holding that as to the contested
movements the corporation and the partmership were one and the szme
entity. Despite the separateness of the payrolls, baﬁk accounts and
accounting records, and despite the attempt to adjust these accounts
periodically‘in oxder to meintain equipment and persommel segregation,
the fact remains that there was such a2 unity of interést and cwﬁership
that the separate personalities of the two entities camnot be‘said to
exist, A4ll of the outstanding stock of the corporation is held in
cquat shares by Roy and Darol Jameson. They comprise the part-’”’/
nerebip and coch holds aﬁ.equal interest thorein. The zetive
managenent and control of both entities is in the hands of Darol
Jameson. Joint offices and texminals are maintained. Shipping
documents of both entities are in the name of the partnership; the
employee of the pertnership handies the billing of both entities;
debts of both were pald by checks o0f the other subject to bookkeeping
adjustments at the end of an accounting period. Employees and equip-
nent of each were used interchangesably in both operatioms, withf
economic considerations of convenience and availability determining
 the use. TFunds received were deposited to the account of the entity
that needed momey 2t the time, regardless of the identity of the
entity performing the trénsportation. If the sepaxateness of the
corporation from the partuership were maintained in vieW'pf‘theser

cireumstances, this carrier could avoid its own published tariff rates

-3




C. 6136 3o

under its partmership certificate by shipping under the corporation's
permits or could avoid the minimum rate tariff charges by deciding to
use its certificated rates. Thus this carriexr could chaxge 2 rate
different f£xom the rate established in its tarxiff, To recognize

such g double relationship would enable the respondents to select
between its filed tariff or the minimum rate taxiffs in rating identi-
cal shipments between the same points amd thus be in a positioﬁ to
give an advantage to preferred shippers. The recognition of the two
identities in these circumstances would result in the evasion, cir-
cunmvention and frustretion of regulatory law, We f£ind, therefore,
that under these particular facts the corporation is the alter ego
of the partmership. (Goxdon v, Aztec Brewing Co., 1949, 33 Cal., 24 |
514, 520-23; Direct Delivery System, 1955, 54 P.U.C. 258, 262-4
Public Utilities Code Sections 453, 494, 3542.)

In light of the foregoing, the Commission hereby finds and
concludes that respondents viblated Sections 494 and 3667 of the
Public Utilities Code by cherging and collecting a different compensa-
tion then the rates and charges specified in theirvfiied'schedules
and by charging and collecting a lesser compensationgfor the trans-
portation of property then the applicable minimm rates established
by the Commission. We express no £inding with respect to the evidence
regarding insufficient information on the respondents' freight ﬁills
in view of the limitations of the oxder instituting investigstion.

The following table sets forth relevant facts pertinenc

to the mis-rated shipments, togethexr with our conclusions concerning

the correct charges for such shipments:




Chaxge
Asgessed

or
Freight Collected
Bill by Correct

No,

46171
32228
46281
46461
32208
32210
22627
41707 -
29513
35756
41105
32277
35782
32126
36076
32158
32175
32310
32286
45396
32159
32309
32063
35924
32200
32419
32474
32101
32123
32377
32197
32375
32125

8-23-57
9~ 9-57
9-11-57
9-20-57
8-29-57
8-29-57
8-22-57
10~ 7-57
8~ 7=-57
10- 3-57
10- 4-57
9~ 6=57

8- 3-57

9-10-57
§-12-57
8-19-57
8§-27-57
9= 7-57
8-28-57
9-16~57
8-22-57
9-11-57
8-26-57
8~ 9-57
8-20~57
9-19-57
9-23-57
9- 3-57
9-10-57
9-14=57
9- 6-57
9~-12-57
9-10-57

Date

Respondents

Charge

Undercharze

$ 18,57
24.20
2.07
116,16
27,43
117.63
27,67
250,33
172,24
24.20
395.89
357.36
3.00
109,96
230.36
142,45
89.57
147 .94
419,25
252,70
299,35
385,60
309,91
62,75
299,02
129,62
114,60
90,12
5400
288,02
197 .94
28C,67
191.45

$ 40.95
46,78
6.47
218,97
170.40
170,40
75.24
281.20
226,67
46,78
441,21
507.75
13.27
159,03
39,99
242,48
147 .67
181,67
533.90
373.18
419.33
389.55
322,14
94,59
321,22
137,11
130,97
92.43
13440
298.98
312,84
300,16
279,88

$ 22.38
22.58
4.40
52.81
u2.97
52.77
47 .57
30.82
54,43
22.58
45.32
150,39
10.27-
49,07
9,63
100,03
58.10
33.73
114.65
110,48
119,98
3.95
12.23
31.84
22.20
7.49
16,37
2,31
8.40
10.96
114.90
19.49
88.43

Total undercharges smount to $1,593.53.
Penalty

The exxors in rating and mistakes that occurred were the
result of careless and negligent management, Although Darol Jameson
wag in ill heslth during the period in which these shipments noved,
he continued to follow and adhere to rating practices sad procedures,

not analyzed or tested, established by a former office manager. No

attempt was made to ascertain if such practices were in conformity
with the Commission’s requirements.




C. 6136 jo

Since the performance of the transportation involved in
this proceeding, the aforementioned Jamesons applied for and were
granted authorization to terminate thelr certificate as well as thelr
radial and contract permits. In addition, they transferred their
city carrier's permit to the corporation in Jamwary of this year.

Thus at present the Jamesons hold no operating rights and the partner-
ship exists only for the purpose of winding up its affairs., All
equipment formerly owmed under the name of said partmership has been
transferred to the nawe of the corporation. Such changes, of course,
do not affect the penalty to be administered to the existing .
respondent corporation. Recently sald corporation changed its name
to the name of the partnership. ,

It is the Commission's conclusion that, in view of the
nature of the violatioms so found, the scope and extent of the
carrier's operatidns, and the fact that there were no charges of
past violations, a reasonable penalty is a suspension of a portion
of the corporation's operating rights. Accordingly, the respondent
corporation's radizl highway common carrier permit and highway
contract carrier permit will be suspended for a period of five days,
except that said suspension will not apply to the respondents' fresh
milkécarrying operations. Respondents will also be directed to
exsmine their records from August 1, 1957 to the present time im
order to determine if any additional undercharges have occurred and
to file with the Commission a report setting Lorth the additional

undercharges, if any, they have found. Respondents will also be

directed to collect any such additional undercharges.




Public hesrings having been held in the above-entitled
matter and the Commission belng fully informed therein; now, therafore,
IT IS ORDERED: o
(1) Thot the Redial Highway Common Carrier Permit No. 49-1841
and the Highway Contract Carrier's Pexrmit No. 495-1830 {ssued to
Jamesonn Truck Lines, 2lso known as Roy Jameson & Son, are hexreby
suspended for five comsecutive dgys starting at 12:01 s.m, on the
second Monday following the effective date of thisg order, mept
that said suspension will not apply to the tramsportation of fresh
nilk. . ,
(2) That Jemeson Truck Lﬁes, also known as Roy Jameson & Son,
shall post at their terminal and station facilities used for receiving
property from the public for txanmsportation, not 1éss than five days
prior to the beginning of the suspension period, a motice to the
public stating that ché:t.r radisl highway common carrier permit and
highway contract carrier permit have been suspended by tﬁe' Commission
for a period of five days, as indicated in paragraph (1); that, |
within five days after such posting, Jemeson Truck Lines, also known /
as Roy Jameson & Son, shall file with the Commission a copy of such
votice, together with an affidavit, setting forth the date and place
of pqsting thereof.
(3) That Jameson Iruck Lines, also known as Roy Jameson & Son,
shall examine their records for the period from Augizst 1, 1957 to the
present time for the purpose of ascertaining 1f any additional
undexrcharges have occurred, otber than those mentioned in this decisionm.
(4) That within ninety days aftexr the cffective date of fhis
decision, Jameson Truck Lines, also known as Roy Jameson & Som, shall
file with the Commission a report setting forth all mderchérgés found
pursuent to the exsmination hereinabove required by parsgraph 3.

-7-




Cc. 6136 jo

(5) That Jameson Truck Lines, also known as Roy Jameson & Son,
is hercby directed to take such action as may be necessary, including
court proceedings, to collect the amounts of underchaxges set forth
in the preceding opinion, together with any additional undercharges
found after the examination required by peragraph 3 of this order, |
and to notify the Commission, in writing, upon the consmmia-t:iop of
such collections.

(6) That in the event charges to be collected as provided in
paragraph 5 of this ordexr, or any part thereof, remain uncollected
one hundred and twenty days after the effective date of this order,
Jameson Truck Lines, also known as Roy Jameson & Son, shall submit
to the Commission, on the f£irst Monday of each month, a report of
the umdercharges remaining to be collected and specifying the act:.on
taken to collect such charges, and the result of such, wntil such
charges have been collected in full or until fuxther order of this
- Commission.

The Secretary of the Commission is directed to cause
personal sexvice of this order to be made upon Jemeson Truck Lines,
also known as Roy Jameson & Son, and this oxder shall be effective
twenty days after the completion 0f such service upon the respondents.

Dated at Sw Froncixo California, this /A
aay of __ Ngips , 1959,

/ = 7.7 ,."”;,@
jﬁ %//// ) -

e

‘ Commissioners

=8= tmecdore H. Jonner
CormissionerS Everott C. McKoapge , doing

cacamraniie ahaomt. (18 Dot participate
4 tho Glepositien of tiis srecoeding.




